

















DF400 Disk Subsystem

13 INSTALLING IN

RACK FRAME

(Rackmount (HP) Type)

























Rev.7



�

REVISION CONTROL

Legend for revision codes :   AD : Addition   CH : Change   CR : Correction   DL : Deletion

REV.�Date�DRW.�CHKD�APPD�Sheet

No.�Description�Code��0�Jan.20.’99�A.Yamanashi�K.Aruga�H.Iwasaki�All�Issued���1�Mar.19.’99�A.Yamanashi�K.Aruga�M.Sato�0030�2.1 to2.4 were deleted.�DL�������0140�Changed UPS related manual.�CH�������0150-0220�Thia page deleted.�DL��2�May.20.’99�A.Yamanashi�K.Aruga�M.Sato�0040�Added appearance of HP rack. 1.2, 1.3 section were moved to next page.�AD/DL�������0042�Added 17, 18 and 19 on the table. This page was newly added.�AD�������0070�Added the HP model: C2786A�AD�������0072�Added the HP model: J1501A. This page was newly added.�AD�������0080�Changed rack farme number.�CH�������0090�Changed rack farme number.�CH�������0130�Added HP model (C2786A).�AD��3�Jun.18.’99�A.Yamanashi�K.Aruga�M.Sato�0030�RKL and Section 4 was added�AD�������0040-0140�Changed page.�CH�������0150-0260�These page were newly added.�AD��4�Aug.20.’99�A.Yamanashi�K.Aruga�M.Sato�0030�Added 4.5.�AD�������0042�This page was changed owing to a revision of the URHPD (Rev.C(Rev.D).�CH�������0050�Flow was changed.�CH�������0070�This page was changed owing to a revision of the URHPD (Rev.C(Rev.D).�CH�������0071�This page was changed owing to a revision of the URHPD (Rev.C(Rev.D).�CH�������0110�Changed cable routing.�CH�������0112�These page were newly added.�AD�������0140�Flow was changed.�CH�������0250�Changed Table 4.2.1.�CH�������0260�Added strain relief.�CH�������0270�These page were newly added.�AD��5�Mar.24.’00�A.Yamanashi�A.Yamanashi�M.Sato�0042�Added “Hexagon wrench (No.3)”, “Hexagon wrench (No.4)”.�AD�������0130�“Spanner (No.10)” ( “Spanner (No.7)”�CH��6�May.15.’00�A.Yamanashi�A.Yamanashi�M.Sato�0030�Added 2.3.9 and 2.3.10.�AD�������0080�Added Notice.�AD�������0140�Changed flow.�CH�������0150�Changed 2.3.2.�CH�������0151�This page was newly added. (Pages 0221 and 0222 were changed by the same reason.)�AD�������0230�Changed item number.�CH��7�Sep.13.’00�K.Suzuki���0040�Added Notice. (Pages 0120, 0221 and 0222 were added by the same reason.)�AD�������0050�Added Caution.�AD�������0140�Added Caution and Notice.�AD��������������������������������������������������������

�





































































Trademark

IBM is a registered trademark of International Business Machines Corporation in the U.S.A.�AS/400 is a trademark of International Business Machines Corporation in the U.S.A.�HP-UX is a registered trademark of Hewlett-Packard Corporation, Inc. in the U.S.A.�TORX wrench is a registered trademark of Hewlett-Packard Corporation, Inc. in the U.S.A.

This publication does not contain ( or TM is its text.



�

CONTENTS

1.  Procedure for Adding RKL Type Subsystem on HP Rack Frame	FR-HP-0040

1.1  Optional Parts Required for Installation	FR-HP-0042

1.2  Tools Required	FR-HP-0042

1.3  Installing the Subsystem into the Rack Frame	FR-HP-0050

1.3.1  Procedures for installation	FR-HP-0050

1.3.2  Attaching/removing the decoration plate	FR-HP-0060

1.3.3  Installing the rails	FR-HP-0070

1.3.4  Installing the spacer	FR-HP-0072

1.3.5  Installing the subsystem into the rack	FR-HP-0080

1.3.6  Securing the front side of the subsystem	FR-HP-0090

1.3.7  Securing the rear side of the subsystem	FR-HP-0100

1.3.8  Cable routing	FR-HP-0110

2.  Procedure for Adding RK Type Subsystem on HP Rack Frame	FR-HP-0120

2.1  Optional Parts Required for Installation	FR-HP-0130

2.2  Tools Required	FR-HP-0130

2.3  Installing the Subsystem into the Rack Frame	FR-HP-0140

2.3.1  Procedures for installation	FR-HP-0140

2.3.2  Rremoving the front bezel	FR-HP-0150

2.3.3  Installing the rails	FR-HP-0160

2.3.4  Installing the spacer	FR-HP-0180

2.3.5  Installing the subsystem into the rack	FR-HP-0190

2.3.6  Securing the front side of the subsystem	FR-HP-0210

2.3.7  Securing the rear side of the subsystem	FR-HP-0220

2.3.8  Installing the cable bracket	FR-HP-0220

2.3.9  Installing the front bezel	FR-HP-0221

2.3.10  Installing covers (R) and (L)	FR-HP-0222

2.3.11  Cable routing	FR-HP-0230

3.  Installing the UPS Into HP Rack Frame	FR-HP-0240

4.  Mounting UPDU on HP Rack Frame	FR-HP-0250

4.1  Height of Required Space in Rack Frame	FR-HP-0250

4.2  Optional Parts for Mounting (Model Name : DF-F400-UPDU)	FR-HP-0250

4.3  Tool Required	FR-HP-0250

4.4  Installing UPDU in Rack Frame	FR-HP-0260

4.5  Connecting Power Cables	FR-HP-0270



�1.	Procedure for Adding RKL Type Subsystem on HP Rack Frame

�EMBED Word.Picture.6���

The space of 6 units height (EIA standard) is required to install DF400-RKL into the HP rack (one of the two HP models, C2786A and J1501A).

Notice :	If a rack made by Hewlett-Packard Company (HP) (HP model name: J1501A) has a front door made by HP (HP model name: J1510A) attached.

(1) A cabinet cannot be installed in space measuring one unit (EIA standard) from the bottom and top of the rack individually.

(2) Do not attach a Decoration Plate (A-F6541-UD1: optional).

����Appearance of HP rack























	HP model: C2786A	HP model: J1501A





�1.1	Optional Parts Required for Installation (Model names : DF-F350-URHPD)

Table 1.1.1 shows optional parts required to install one DF400-RKL disk subsystem.

Table 1.1.1  Parts Required for Installation of DF-F350-URHPD

No.�Part No.�Part Name�Qty.�Remarks���1�3253753-1�Rail�1�For right hand side (with a name plate (Rev.D) affixed)���2�3253753-2�Rail�1�For left hand side���3�5490710-1�Stopper�1�For the rail (R)�*1��4�5490710-2�Stopper�1�For the rail (L)�*1��5�5500746-1�Spacer (HP)-DKH�2��*1��6�5486485-1�Fastener�14�For securing the subsystem/rails

(2 spares are included)���7�BH612�Bolt (M6 ( 12.5)�4�For securing the spacer (HP)-DF350-DKH and DF400-RKL

(2 spares are included)���8�BS508�Hexagon socket head bolt

(M5 ( 8)�6�For securing the stoppers

(2 spares are included)���9�SB532�Bind screw (M5 ( 32)�6�For securing the subsystem

(2 spares are included)���10�2051001-513�LL washer�6�For the hexagon socket head bolt

(2 spares are included)���11�3243319-206�Nameplate (parts)�1�Already affixed to the rail���12�5409042-3�Repeat binder�3�For securing SCSI and AC cables on the subsystem���13�5503204-1�Spacer (UPS)�2��*1��14�BS406�Hexagon socket head bolt

(M4 ( 6.3)�4��*1��15�2051001-413�LL washer�4��*1��16�SC525�Countersink screw 

(M5 ( 25)�10�For securing the rail 

(2 spares are included)���17�5505206-1�Spacer (J)�4��*2��18�5505223-1�Spacer(RKL)�2����19�5505222-1�Stopper(RKL)�1�For the rail(R)���20�5505222-2�Stopper(RKL)�1�For the rail(L)���21�3253830-1�Label�1����*1: Not to be used for the DF400-RKL.

*2: To be used for the J1501A, not for the C2786A.

Check visually the unit appearance for distortion or damage during the transportation. Check items and quantities of system components and other items shipped together with the unit. Cross-check with the packing list.

1.2	Tools Required

(	Spanner (No.10)

(	Phillips screwdriver (No.2)

(	Torque wrench (T25) *3

*3 : Used to remove parts previously installed in the HP frame.

(	Hexagon wrench (No.3)

(	Hexagon wrench (No.4)



�1.3	Installing the Subsystem into the Rack Frame

� EMBED Word.Picture.6  ���

(	The leveling bolts of the frame should have been lowered to touch the floor before installing the subsystem into the rack.�Do not attempt to start installation before lower the leveling bolts (to prevent the equipment from falling).

(	Do not drawout two subsystems from the rack at a time (to prevent the equipment from falling).

(	Be sure to perform the work with two or more persons. �The weight of the DF400-RKL disk subsystem is approximately 65 kg.

(	If a rack frame has a front door attached, remove the front door, and then start work.

(	Install the DF400-RKL in the location starting from the bottom of the rack frame in principle.

(	The carrier is not fixed to the rack frame.  Therefore take care when lifting/mounting the unit from/on the carrier.



1.3.1	Procedures for installation

Install the unit following the procedure below.

� EMBED Word.Picture.6  ���



�1.3.2	Removing the decoration plate

If the decoration plates (DF-F400-UD1 : Option) are installed remove them.

(1)	Removing procedure. (See Figure 1.3.1.)

(a)	Remove the decoration plates.

Notice :	Remove the decoration plates carefully to avoid subjecting the subsystem to any impact since it has precision components.



� EMBED Word.Picture.6  ���

Figure 1.3.1  Attaching/removing the Decoration Plate



�1.3.3	Installing the rails

( In the case of the U4 model, C2786A (See Figure 1.3.2-a, 1.3.2-b.)

(1)	Temporarily secure the stopper (RKL) (R) to the rail (R) using hexagon socket head bolts (M5 ( 8) and washer (M5) (at two places). (See Figure 1.3.2-a.)

(2)	Insert the protruded portions of the rail (R) into the rectangular holes on both the front and rear sides of the rack frame at right hand side of the desired installing position. (See Figure 1.3.2-b.)

(3)	Install the fasteners aligning their holes with the holes of the rail and the rack frame (at four places each on the front and rear sides). (See Figure 1.3.2-b.)

(4)	Secure the rail (R) using the countersink screws (M5 ( 25) (at four places each on the front and rear sides).

(5)	Temporarily attach the stopper (RKL) (L) to the rail (L), and secure the rail (L) to the rack frame in the same way.

Note :	Tighten the countersink screws firmly lest their heads should protrude from the rail surfaces.

� EMBED Word.Picture.6  ���

Figure 1.3.2-a  Temporary Attachment of the Stopper

� EMBED Word.Picture.6  ���

Figure 1.3.2-b  Securing the Rail to the Rack Frame

�( In the case of the U4 model, J1501A (See Figure 1.3.2-c.)

Notice :	Do not use a space of one EIA unit on the bottom of the rack frame because it may be used for installing the PDU.

(1)	Temporarily secure the stopper (RKL) (R) to the rail (R) using hexagon socket head bolts (M5 ( 8) and washer (M5) (at two places). (See Figure 1.3.2-a.)

(2)	On the right side of the installation location in the rack frame, align the round holes of the rail (R) with those of the rack frame and insert the fasteners (at four positions each in both front and rear).  See Figure 1.3.2-c.

(3)	Fasten the rail (R) with the countersink screws (M5 ( 25) putting the Spacer(J)s between the rail and the rack frame pillars.

(4)	Temporarily attach the stopper (L) to the rail (L), and secure the rail (L) to the rack frame in the same way.

Note :	Tighten the countersink screws firmly lest their heads should protrude from the rail surfaces.

� EMBED Word.Picture.6  ���

Figure1.3.2-c  Installing the Rails

�1.3.4	Installing the spacer

(1)	Insert the bolt (M6 ( 12.5) into the hole in the face of the rack frame from the inner side, place the indented side of the spacer (RKL) against the rack, and secure the spacer so that it becomes parallel with the rack frame (two places, on the right and left sides).

(2)	Install the fasteners to the rack frame at the positions where the spacer is indented at 1st and 2nd indentations.

� EMBED Word.Picture.6  ���

Figure 1.3.3  Installing the Spacer and Fasteners

� EMBED Word.Picture.6  ���

Figure 1.3.4  Relationship between the Installing Positions

of the Rail and the Spacer (RKL)



�1.3.5	Installing the subsystem into the rack

Notice:	Do not hold the handle of the FAN ASSY, when transporting or moving the DF500-RKL.

(1)	Get the subsystem off the tranceportion. (the tranceportion is a property of the customer)

(2)	Place the DF400-RKL unit on the elevator of the lifter.

(3)	Move it to the rack frame installing position.

(4)	Place it on the rails in the rack frame.

(5)	Push it towards the rear of the rack frame gently.



� EMBED Word.Picture.6  ���

Make sure that the front panel of the DF400-RKL is secured tightly before installing the DF400-RKL in the rack frame.

If not, the front panel may comes off during the installation causing a personal injury.

The DF400-RKL unit weights approx. 65 kg.

� EMBED Word.Picture.6  ���

Figure 1.3.5  Installing the Subsystem in the Rack



�1.3.6	Securing the front side of the subsystem

(1)	Secure the subsystem at four places using the bind screws (M5 ( 32).



� EMBED Word.Picture.6  ���

Figure 1.3.6  Securing the Front Side of the Subsystem

(2)	Attach the decoration plates (R) and (L). (See Figure 1.3.1)

Notice :	Attach the decoration plates carefully to avoid subjecting the subsystem to any impact since it has precision components.



�1.3.7	Securing the rear side of the subsystem

(1)	Side the stopper (RKL) (R) and stopper (RKL) (L) in the direction shown by arrows to engage their bent tips with the rear bottom of the subsystem.

(2)	Tighten the hexagon socket head bolts (M5 ( 8) fastening the stoppers to secure the rear side of the subsystem.

� EMBED Word.Picture.6  ���

Figure 1.3.7  Securing the Rear Side



�1.3.8	Cable routing

(1)	Remove the FAN ASSY on the rear side of the RKL type subsystem.

(2)	Remove the Holder (AC cable ) in the RKL type subsystem, pass power cables through.

(3)	Reinstall the FAN ASSY as it was before.

(4)	Route the power cables so that they will not disturb replacements of maintenance parts of the RKL type subsystem.



� EMBED Word.Picture.6  ���

Notice :	(1)	Plug the power cable in the power outlet on the PDU selecting the outlet so that the cable does not interfere with a replacement of a maintenance part of the RKL type subsystem.

(2)	For the power cable, use a cable for the RKL (model DF-F400-J2R).

(3)	In the case where the HP rack frame model C2786A is used, use PDU outlets located higher than the range in which the RKL type subsystem are installed.

� EMBED Word.Picture.6  ���



�

(4)	In the case where the HP rack frame model J1501A is used, install the PDU so that its outlet side faces the rear of the rack frame.

(5)	Start the work after referring to notes on cable routing given on page ENT-0081 in Chapter 2, “ENTRY”.



DF400	K6601645-



Copyright © 1999, 2000, Hitachi, Ltd.

REV.7�May.1999�Jun.1999�Aug.1999�Mar.2000�May.2000�Sep.2000��FR-HP-0000



Copyright © 1999, 2000, Hitachi, Ltd.

REV.7�May.1999�Jun.1999�Aug.1999�Mar.2000�May.2000�Sep.2000��FR-HP-0010



Copyright © 1999, Hitachi, Ltd.

REV.0�Jan.1999�������FR-HP-0020



Copyright © 1999, 2000, Hitachi, Ltd.

REV.4�Jan.1999�Mar.1999�Jun.1999�Aug.1999�May.2000���FR-HP-0030



Copyright © 1999, 2000, Hitachi, Ltd.

REV.3�Jan.1999�May.1999�Jun.1999�Sep.2000����FR-HP-0040



Copyright © 1999, 2000, Hitachi, Ltd.

REV.3�May.1999�Jun.1999�Aug.1999�Mar.2000����FR-HP-0042



Copyright © 1999, 2000, Hitachi, Ltd.

REV.3�Jan.1999�Jun.1999�Aug.1999�Sep.2000����FR-HP-0050



Copyright © 1999, Hitachi, Ltd.

REV.1�Jan.1999�Jun.1999������FR-HP-0060



Copyright © 1999, Hitachi, Ltd.

REV.3�Jan.1999�May.1999�Jun.1999�Aug.1999����FR-HP-0070



Copyright © 1999, Hitachi, Ltd.

REV.1�Jun.1999�Aug.1999������FR-HP-0071



Copyright © 1999, Hitachi, Ltd.

REV.1�May.1999�Jun.1999������FR-HP-0072



Copyright © 1999, 2000, Hitachi, Ltd.

REV.3�Jan.1999�May.1999�Jun.1999�May.2000����FR-HP-0080



Copyright © 1999, Hitachi, Ltd.

REV.2�Jan.1999�May.1999�Jun.1999�����FR-HP-0090



Copyright © 1999, Hitachi, Ltd.

REV.1�Jan.1999�Jun.1999������FR-HP-0100



Copyright © 1999, Hitachi, Ltd.

REV.2�Jan.1999�Jun.1999�Aug.1999�����FR-HP-0110



Copyright © 1999, Hitachi, Ltd.

REV.0�Aug.1999�������FR-HP-0112





Rear



Rear








